### 11/23/2016 504109404

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4156073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JULES JACOB	09/04/2014
LAUREN BEACH	09/04/2014
THOMAS G. WEST	09/04/2014
DONALD C. MONKHOUSE	08/28/2014
HENRY L. SURPRENANT	09/08/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APRECIA PHARMACEUTICALS COMPANY
Street Address:	2010 CABOT BLVD WEST
Internal Address:	SUITE F
City:	LANGHORNE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19047

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15244563

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)747-7375

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9727477373

INNOVARLLC@SBCGLOBAL.NET Email:

**Correspondent Name:** JOSE R MATOS Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 250647 Address Line 2: INNOVAR, L.L.C.

PLANO, TEXAS 75025-0647 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	APR-6-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSE R MATOS
SIGNATURE:	/JOSE R MATOS/
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2016

**PATENT** REEL: 040409 FRAME: 0840 504109404

# Total Attachments: 12 source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page1.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page2.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page3.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page4.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page5.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page6.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page7.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page8.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page9.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page10.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page11.tif source=asgn\_exec\_inv\_apr\_6pct#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 040409 FRAME: 0841

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, I, an undersigned inventor, residing at the address indicated below am a JOINT inventor of the below-listed invention(s) or improvement(s) entitled as indicated for which I have executed application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States of America and/or PCT International Patent Application(s), having the indicated serial number(s) and filing date(s); and

No.	Title	Filing Date	Serial No.
1.	Rapidly Dispersible Dosage Form of	03/14/2014	PCT/US14/29168
	Topiramate (APR-6-PCT)		

WHEREAS, APRECIA PHARMACEUTICALS COMPANY (Assignee), a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A. having a place of business at 2010 Cabot Blvd. West, Suite F, Langhorne, PA 19047, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions and said applications in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to each, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said applications, and all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent, Utility Model, Petty Patent, Design Patent, and Design Registration which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all divisionals, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

Page 1 of 4

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree to allow the patent attorney or agent of said Assignee to amend this document to include patent application data, correct any errors and make any other formal changes as needed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand

Full name of inventor: <u>Jules Jacob</u> Residence: <u>1008 N. Elbow LN, Yardley, PA 19067</u>
Date: Saptembre 4, 2014 Mules Jacob
County: Middlesex
I, Kahreen A. Boald, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
of Siptamb, 2014.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day day Notary Public
(SEAL)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand  KATHLEEN A. BRAZIL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 10/10/2017
Full name of inventor: <u>Lauren Beach</u> Residence: <u>404 N. 3<sup>rd</sup> St., No. 2, E. Newark, NJ 07029</u>
Date: Septembre 4, 2014 SlaverBeach
County: Middles Ex
I, Kahlen A. Rozuć, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of Saptembre, 2014.  Notary Public
(SEAL)  KATHLEEN A. BRAZIL  NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

Pager 2 of 4

My Commission Expires 10/10/2017

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand
Full name of inventor: Thomas G. West
Residence: 13135 East Run Dr., Lawrenceville, NJ 08648
Date: 045E92014 Thomas G. West  County: Middlesox
County: Middle SEX Thomas G. West
I, Kety lear of Brazic, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 4h day of 5eptembr, 2014.  Notary Public
(SEAL)
KATHLEEN A. BRAZIL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 10/10/2017  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand
Full name of inventor: <u>Donald C. Monkhouse</u> Residence: <u>439 King of Prussia Rd., Radnor, PA 19087</u>
Date: Donald C. Monkhouse
County:
I,, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of, 2014.
Notary Public
(SEAL)

Full name of inventor: Henry L. Surprenant	
Residence: 30 Summer Hill Lane, Phoenix	xville, PA 19460
Date:	
···	Henry L. Surprenant
County:	
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, app	ptary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby hally known to me to be the same person whose name peared before me this day in person and acknowledged trument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her of, 2014.	reunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
(SEAL)	Notary Public

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, I, an undersigned inventor, residing at the address indicated below am a JOINT inventor of the below-listed invention(s) or improvement(s) entitled as indicated for which I have executed application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States of America and/or PCT International Patent Application(s), having the indicated serial number(s) and filing date(s); and

No.	Title	Filing Date	Serial No.
1.	Rapidly Dispersible Dosage Form of	03/14/2014	PCT/US14/29168
	Topiramate (APR-6-PCT)		

WHEREAS, APRECIA PHARMACEUTICALS COMPANY (Assignee), a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A. having a place of business at 2010 Cabot Blvd. West, Suite F, Langhorne, PA 19047, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions and said applications in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to each, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said applications, and all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent, Utility Model, Petty Patent, Design Patent, and Design Registration which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all divisionals, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree to allow the patent attorney or agent of said Assignee to amend this document to include patent application data, correct any errors and make any other formal changes as needed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I I	nereunto set my hand
Full name of inventor: Jules Jacob	)
Residence: 1008 N. Elbow LN	J, Yardley, PA 19067
Date:	_
	Jules Jacob
County:	
is subscribed to the foregoing institutation she/he signed and delivered that and purposes therein set forth.	, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby ntor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name rument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses
of, 20	14.
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	•
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ereunto set my hand
Full name of inventor: Lauren Bea	ich
Residence: 404 N. 3 <sup>rd</sup> St., No.	2, E. Newark, NJ 07029
Date:	_
County:	Lauren Beach
is subscribed to the foregoing instr	, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby ntor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name rument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day 14.
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	•

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand Full name of inventor: Thomas G. West Residence: 13135 East Run Dr., Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 Thomas G. West County: I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day \_\_\_\_\_, 2014. Notary Public (SEAL) IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand Full name of inventor: Donald C. Monkhouse Residence: 439 King of Prussia Rd., Radnor, PA 19087 Date: 28 August, 2014 Donald C. Monkhouse County: DELA WARE I, Marie Claude Now, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 28th day Man Hande Du-Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (SEAL) Notarial Seal Marie Claude Dow, Notary Public

Radnor Twp., Delaware County
My Commission Expires Oct. 5, 2015
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Full name	e of inventor: Henry L. Surprenant
	e: 30 Summer Hill Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460
Date:	
	Henry L. Surprenant
County:	<del>-</del>
certify that is subscribthat she/h	, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby at the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name need to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged e signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses ses therein set forth.
	WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day, 2014.
(SEAL)	Notary Public

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, an undersigned inventor, residing at the address indicated below am a JOINT inventor of the below-listed invention(s) or improvement(s) entitled as indicated for which I have executed application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States of America and/or PCT International Patent Application(s), having the indicated serial number(s) and filing date(s); and

No.	Title	Filing Date	Serial No.
		MM/DD/YYYY	
1.	Rapidly Dispersible Dosage Form of	03/14/2014	PCT/US14/29168
	Topiramate (APR-6-PCT)		

WHEREAS, APRECIA PHARMACEUTICALS COMPANY (Assignee), a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A. having a place of business at 2010 Cabot Blvd. West, Suite F, Langhorne, PA 19047, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions and said applications in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to each, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said applications, and all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent, Utility Model, Petty Patent, Design Patent, and Design Registration which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all divisionals, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree to allow the patent attorney or agent of said Assignee to amend this document to include patent application data, correct any errors and make any other formal changes as needed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand

Full name of inventor: Jules Jacob  Posidones: 1009 N. Filhery I.N. Varilles, P.A. 10067
Residence: 1008 N. Elbow LN, Yardley, PA 19067
Date:
County:
I,, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of, 2014.
Notary Public
(SEAL)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand
Full name of inventor: Lauren Beach
Residence: 404 N. 3 <sup>rd</sup> St., No. 2, E. Newark, NJ 07029
Date:
County:
I,, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of, 2014.
Notary Public
(SEAL)

Pager 2 of 4

Full name of inventor: Thomas G. West	
Residence: 13135 East Run Dr., Lawrence	ville, NJ 08648
Date:	
County:	Thomas G. West
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appe	ary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby ally known to me to be the same person whose name eared before me this day in person and acknowledged rument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here of, 2014.	eunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
Ī	Notary Public
(SEAL)	•
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set n Full name of inventor: <u>Donald C. Monkhouse</u> Residence: <u>439 King of Prussia Rd., Radno</u>	
Date:	
County:	Donald C. Monkhouse
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, apperthat she/he signed and delivered the said instrument and purposes therein set forth.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here	ary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby lly known to me to be the same person whose name ared before me this day in person and acknowledged ument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses eunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day
of, 2014.	
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	

Full name of inventor: Henry L. Surprenant
Residence: 30 Summer Hill Lane, Phoenixville, PA 19460
Date: 9/8/2014  STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA  County: CHESTER  Henry L. Surprenant
I, STENDEL & BLADY, a Notary Public in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the above-named inventor, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, thisf_ day ofSeptember, 2014.
(SEAL)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Stephen J. Brady, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 9, 2015  MEMBER, PERMSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES